
LOTTERIES

LO301*

Lotteries Commission Act 1990

**Lotteries Commission (Saturday Lotto)
Amendment Rules 2005**

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

1. Citation

These rules are the *Lotteries Commission (Saturday Lotto) Amendment Rules 2005*.

2. Commencement

These rules come into operation on 1 January 2006.

3. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the *Lotteries Commission (Saturday Lotto) Rules 1996**.

[* Reprinted as at 17 May 2002.

For amendments to 8 December 2005 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2004, Table 4, p. 239*.]

4. Rule 8 amended

- (1) Rule 8(3)(a) is amended by deleting “for one week or, subject to rule 8A, for 2, 5 or 10 consecutive weeks”.

- (2) After rule 8(3) the following subrule is inserted —

“

- (3a) In addition to allowing an entry for a particular draw, the Commission may allow a Saturday lotto entry to be for 2, 5 or 10 consecutive weeks, and the subscriber must specify which of the allowed options he or she wishes to exercise.

”.

5. Rule 8A repealed

Rule 8A is repealed.

6. Rule 9 amended

- (1) Rule 9(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) after paragraph (b)(ii) by inserting “and”;

- (b) at the end of paragraph (ba) by deleting “; and” and inserting a full stop;
 - (c) by deleting paragraph (c).
- (2) After rule 9(2) the following subrule is inserted —
- “
- (3) In addition to allowing an entry for a particular draw, the Commission may allow a Saturday lotto entry to be for 2, 5 or 10 consecutive weeks, and the subscriber must specify which of the allowed options he or she wishes to exercise.

”.

7. **Rule 10 amended**

Rule 10(8)(a) is amended by deleting “unless prevented from doing so by rule 8A;” and inserting instead —

“ if that option is allowed; ”.

8. **Rule 14 amended**

Rule 14(2)(ab) is amended by deleting “due to the operation of rule 8A(3);” and inserting instead —

“

because a “consecutive week” option is not allowed for some of the draws on the receipted ticket;

”.

9. **Schedule 3 amended**

Schedule 3 is amended as follows:

- (a) by inserting after “Multiweek options” —
“ *(if available)* ”;
- (b) by inserting after “Advance sales (maximum)” —
“ *(if available)* ”.

The Common Seal of the)
Commission was affixed on the)
15th day of December 2005,)
by order and in the presence of —)

L.S.

CLYDE BEVAN, Chairperson.

ROGER LEWIS, Member.

PAT TASSELL, Member.